period (but not later than two years from such effective date established in subsection (b)) as the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare may prescribe on the basis of a finding that such extension involves no undue risk to the public health and that conditions exist which necessitate the prescribing of such an additional period, or

(2) on the date on which an order with respect to such use under section 409 of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act

becomes effective,

whichever date first occurs.

Sec. 7. Nothing in this Act shall be construed to exempt any meat or meat food product or any person from any requirement imposed by or pursuant to the Poultry Products Inspection Act (21 U. S. C. 451 and the following) or the Meat Inspection Act of March 4, 1907, 34 Stat. 1260, as amended and extended (21 U. S. C. 71 and the following).

SEC. 8. The annual rate of basic compensation of the Commissioner

of Food and Drugs shall be \$20,000.

Sec. 9. Section 208 (g) of the Public Health Service Act, as amended (42 U. S. C. 210 (g)), is amended by striking out the phrase "in the professional and scientific service" and inserting in lieu thereof the phrase "in the professional, scientific, and executive service" and by striking out the phrase "of specially qualified scientific or professional personnel" and inserting in lieu thereof "of specially qualified scientific, professional, and administrative personnel".

Approved September 6, 1958.

Ante. p. 1785.

71 Stat. 441.

Compensation of Commissioner.

69 Stat. 407, 70 Stat. 430, 741.

Public Law 85-930

AN ACT

To extend the Renegotiation Act of 1951 for six months, and for other purposes.

September 6, 1958 [H, R. 11749]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. SIX-MONTH EXTENSION.

Section 102 (c) (1) of the Renegotiation Act of 1951, as amended (50 U. S. C., App., sec. 1212 (c) (1)), is amended by striking out "December 31, 1958" and inserting in lieu thereof "June 30, 1959".

SEC. 2. APPLICATION TO NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION.

(a) IN GENERAL.—Section 103 (a) of the Renegotiation Act of 1951 (50 U. S. C., App., sec. 1213 (a)) is amended by inserting "the National Aeronautics and Space Administration," after "General Services Administration,". Section 103 (b) of such Act is amended by inserting "the Administrator of the National Aeronautics and Space Administration," after "the Administrator of General Services,".

(b) Effective Date.—The amendments made by subsection (a) shall apply only with respect to contracts entered into by the National Aeronautics and Space Administration and to contracts transferred to such Administration from a Department (as defined in section 103 (a) of such Act) under section 301 or section 302 of the National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958, and to related subcontracts.

Approved September 6, 1958.

Renegotiation Act of 1951, extension. 69 Stat. 447.

70 Stat. 786.

Ante, p. 432, 433.